
 

Health and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Wednesday, 12 December 2018 

Committee Room No 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Accounts 

2018/19 –  
Report of the Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety and Governance) 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4.   Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Accounts Quarter 2 
Update and 2019/20 Improvement Priorities –  
Report of Chris Lanigan, Head of Planning Development and Laura Kirkbridge, 
Planning and Business Development Manager 
 (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 

Public Document Pack



Tuesday, 4 December 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Newall, J Taylor, Copeland, Crichlow, Grundy, Haszeldine, Heslop, Nutt, 
E A Richmond, Mrs H Scott and Tostevin 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 
405997 



Patient Safety & Governance, Darlington Memorial Hospital, Hollyhurst Road, 

Darlington, County Durham DL3 6HX  Tel: 01325 743924  

www.cddft.nhs.uk 

  

 
Adults Wellbeing and Health  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Quality Accounts 2018 - 2019 
 
 
December 2018   
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Joanne Todd 
Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety and Governance) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 9 
 

QUALITY ACCOUNTS UPDATE 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To update the committee on progress of County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 

with regards to the agreed priorities for improvements for the 2018/2019 period. This report 

provides and update from April 2018 to September 2018. 

WHAT ARE QUALITY ACCOUNTS? 

Quality Accounts are annual reports to the public from the providers of NHS healthcare 

about the quality of the services they deliver. The primary purpose is to encourage leaders of 

healthcare organisations to assess the quality of care they deliver. The Quality Accounts for 

County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trusts includes indicators set by the 

Department of Health and those we have identified as local priorities. 

PRIORITIES FOR 2018/2019 

The table below sets out the priorities and position (where data is available). The priorities 

were agreed through consultation with staff, governors, local improvement networks, 

commissioners, health scrutiny committees and other key stakeholders. 

Where progress can be reported at this point this has been colour coded as follows; 

RED – not on track 
AMBER – improvement seen but not to level expected 
GREEN – on track 
 

Priority Goal Position/Improvement 

SAFETY 

Patient Falls1 

(Continuation)  

 

 

Targeted work continued to 
reduce falls across the 
organisation.  
 
To ensure continuation and 
consolidation of effective 
processes to reduce the 
incidence of injury. 
 
To continue sensory training 
to enhance staff perception of 
risk of falls. 
 
To continue a follow up 
service for patients admitted 
with fragility fractures. 

- To introduce the new Trust Falls 
Strategy, covering a 3 year period. 

- To agree a plan of year 1 actions. 
- To monitor implementation of year 1 

actions against the Strategy. 
 
Multi agency action plan mapped out 
and agreed. Part of national NHS 
Improvement falls collaborative. Falls 
per 1,000 bed days within limits. 
Quality Improvement work underway. 
Reduction in falls resulting in serious 
incident see for the period 

Care of patients with 
dementia1 

(Continuation) 

 

Continued development and 
roll o
[...]
underway 
with support from Care Groups. Early 
results show significant improvement 
but formal report awaited 

Improve management 
of patients identified 
with sepsis3 

(Continuation) 

 

To monitor roll out of sepsis 
screening tool via electronic 
system. 

- Continue to implement sepsis care 
bundle across the Trust. 

- Roll out of sepsis screening tool via 
electronic system. 

- Continue to implement post one hour 
pathway. 

- Continue to audit compliance and 
programme. 

- Hold professional study days. 
 
Screening compliant 
Time to administration of antibiotics 
requires further improvement in EDs 

Page 4



Page 5 of 9 
 

Priority Goal Position/Improvement 

but improvement made on the 
trajectory. This continues to be 
closely monitored 

Local Safety 
Standards for 
Invasive Procedures 
(LOCSSIPS) 

(new indicator from Stakeholder 

event) 

To ensure full implementation 
of national guidance 
embedding Local Safety 
Standards into all areas 
conducting Invasive 
Procedures trust-wide. 
 

- The Trust has formed a LocSSIP 
Implementation and Governance 
Group (LIGG) which brings together 
members of the Corporate 
Governance body with Care Group 
representatives in order to develop 
LocSSIPs. 

- The LIGG will work with procedural 
teams to support the implementation 
of developed LocSSIPs ensuring all 
individuals understand why the 
programme is required and how the 
additional steps are to be conducted. 

- The LIGG will co-ordinate both 
quantitative and qualitative audits to 
ensure procedural LocSSIPs are 
being conducted to a high standard 
providing reports to IQAC and the 
Trust Board. 
 
Project on track and recognised as 
good practice by NHS Improvement 

EXPERIENCE 

Nutrition and 
Hydration in Hospital1 

(Continuation) 

To promote optimal nutrition 
for all patients. 

- Focus on protected meal times. 
- Continue to use nutritional bundle for 

weekly nutritional care planning of 
patients nutritionally at risk for 
inpatients – 
[...]
hmark both locally and 
nationally with organisations of a 
similar size and type. Monthly 
updates will be submitted to Trust 
Board via the performance 
scorecard. 

- Weekly mortality reviews led by the 
Medical Director will continue, and 
any actions highlighted monitored 
through Care Group Integrated 
Governance Reports. 

- Embed “Learning from Deaths” 
policy. 
 
Within expected range. Mortality 
reduction committee now embedded 
along with “Learning from Deaths” 
process. Mortality reviews being 
undertaken and linked with incident 
monitoring process 

Reduction in 28 day 
readmissions to 
hospital1,2 

(Continuation and mandatory) 

To improve patient experience 
post discharge and ensure 
appropriate pathways of care. 
To support delivery of the 
national policy to continue to 
ensure patients receive better 
planned care and are 
supported to receive 
supported self – care 
effectively. 

- To aim for no more than 7% 
readmission within 28 days of 
discharge. 

- Information will be submitted to the 
national database so that national 
benchmarking can continue. Results 
will be monitored via Trust Board 
using the performance scorecard and 
any remedial actions measured and 
monitored through the performance 
framework. 
 
 

To reduce length of 
time to assess and 
treat patients in 
Accident and 
Emergency 
department1,2 

Continuation and mandatory) 

To improve patient 
experience. 

To improve current 
performance. 

- No more than expected rate based 
on locally negotiated rates. Monthly 
measure. 

- Information will be submitted to the 
national database so that national 
benchmarking can continue. Results 
will be monitored via Trust Board 
using the performance scorecard. 
 

Page 7



Page 8 of 9 
 

Priority Goal Position/Improvement 

Quarter 1 = 91.2% 
Quarter 2 = 89.1% 
 

 
  

Patient reported 
outcome measures1,2 

(Continuation and mandatory) 

To improve response rate. - To aim to be within national average 
for improved health gain.  

- NHS England are removing groin 
hernia and varicose vein from 
mandatory data collection, hip and 
knee will continue. 
  
Results not yet available 

Maternity standards 
(new indicator following stakeholder 
event) 

To monitor compliance with 
key indicators. 

- Continue to monitor for maintenance 
and improvement in relation to 
breastfeeding, smoking in pregnancy 
and 12 week booking. 

- Monitor actions taken from gap 
analysis regarding “Saving Babies 
Lives” report. 
 
On track and priorities of “Each baby 
Counts” policy in place 

Paediatric care  
(new indicator following stakeholder 
event) 

Embed paediatric pathway 
work stream. 

- Continue development of more direct 
and personal relationships with 
individuals within Primary and 
Secondary care by building on the 
work already undertaken. 

Excellence 
Reporting 
(new indicator following stakeholder 
event) 

 

To ensure that CDDFT 
continues to embed learning 
from excellence into standard 
culture and practice through 
Excellence Reporting. 
 

- A monthly report to the Executive 
and Clinical Leadership Committee 
(ECL) incorporating total Excellence 
Reports for the preceding month, a 
Care Group breakdown, highlights of 
departments with the most 
excellence reports and common 
themes. 

- A quarterly report to the Integrated 
Quality Assurance Committee (IQAC) 
summarising the ECL report and 
encompassing summary from 
learning from excellence group. 
 
Now embedded in practice 

1 - continuation from previous year 

2 -  mandatory measure 

3 - new indicator following stakeholder events 

 
 
During 2018/2019 we will incorporate a section to include changes to services and their 

impact, with a particular emphasis on access to clinical services and whether their 

effectiveness has been diminished through service change. 

Four Never Events have been reported since April 2018. Action plans are developed and 

monitoring is in place for completion 

Page 8



Page 9 of 9 
 

Recomme
[...]
 the target is not met. 
 

RED GREEN 

Patient Safety Measures 

67% 33% 

Clinical Effectiveness Measures 

33% 67% 

Patient Experience Measures 

100% 0% 

 
 

Page 13



 

LK/CL 3 November 2018 
 

Patient Safety Measures – Information regarding Red metrics 
 

Metric 1: Percentage of patients who report ‘yes, always’ to the question ‘Do you feel 
safe on the ward?’ 
 

The Trust position for Quarter 2 is 59.67%, which relates to 466 out of 781 surveys. This is 
28.33% below the Trust target of 82.00% and represents reduction of just under 3 
percentage points compared to the previous quarter. All localities are underperforming this 
quarter. North Yorkshire are performing highest with 70.48% and Forensic Services are 
performing lowest with 43.75%.  Our data generally indicates that the most frequent reason 
that people feel unsafe is due to other patients on the wards.   
 

Metric 3: Number of incidents of physical intervention/restraint per 1000 occupied bed 
days 
 

The Trust position for Quarter 2 is 34.43, which relates to 2,391 incidents out of 69,451 
Occupied Bed Days (OBDs).  This is 15.18 above the Trust target of 19.25 - almost identical 
to Q1.  Forensic Services, North Yorkshire and Durham & Darlington are achieving the target 
this Quarter. Of the underperforming localities York & Selby had 30.89 incidents per 1000 
OBDs and Teesside are performing furthest away from the target at 88.59 per 1000 OBDs.  
The Teesside figures are significantly higher than the rest of the organisation due to the 
frequency of incidents involving physical intervention that were reported from Trust’s West 
Lane Hospital.   
 
West Lane is TEWV’s hospital for children and young people.  This is located in 
Middlesbrough but admits patients from the whole of the North East and north Cumbria, and 
occasionally from elsewhere in the UK.  1,407 incidents were reported across the West Lane 
site during Q2.  These incidents represent 59% of the Trust’s total usage of physical 
intervention.  The majority of these incidents are linked to a small group of individuals, with 6 
patients involved in 1,040 incidents.  The complex needs of this group regularly require 
physical intervention to be utilised as part of their clinical treatment in providing them with 
nutrition.  2 of the 6 patients alone, due to the level and complexity of their needs, were 
involved in 531 of the reported incidents. 
 
Services at West Lane continue to work closely with the Trust’s Positive and Safe team to 
develop Behaviour Support Plans for patients and to implement Safewards intervention 
access there wards.  In addition to further support the wards, TEWV has successfully 
applied for all 3 wards at that hospital to take part in a National Service Improvement Project 
facilitated by NHS England and NHS improvement.  This will commence on 23rd November.  
It is hoped that this will help TEWV to reduce the levels of restrictive intervention. 
 

Clinical Effectiveness Measures 
 

Metric 6: Average length of stay for patients in Adult Mental Health Services and 
Mental Health Services for Older People Assessment and Treatment Wards: 
 

The average length of stay for patients in Mental Health Services for Older People for 
Quarter 2 is 65.50 days. This is 13.5 above the Trust target of <52, and very similar to the 
Q1 position. 
 

The median length of stay within MHSOP was 49 days, which is within the target threshold 
of less than 52 days and demonstrates that the small number of patients that had very long 
lengths of stay have a significant impact on the mean figures reported.  A small number of 
patients have long lengths of say which impact on the average figure.  The two drivers of 
long stays tend to be clinical complexity and a lack of suitable care home placements for 
patients to be discharged into.  The Trust is engaging with some local authorities on locality 
specific schemes to reduce delayed discharges. 

Page 14



 

LK/CL 4 November 2018 
 

 

Patient Experience Measures 
 

Metric 7: Percentage of patients who reported their overall experience as ‘excellent’ or 
‘good’ 
 

The Trust position for Quarter 2 is 91.34%, which relates to 4,337 out of 4,748 surveys. This 
is 2.66% below the Trust target of 94.00%. There has been an improvement of just over half 
a percentage point from Q1 to Q2. 
 

All localities are underperforming this quarter. North Yorkshire are performing highest with 
93.38% and Forensic Services are performing lowest with 84.40%. 
There are a number of initiatives taking place which may improve patient experience.  These 
include training forensic patients in quality improvement techniques and involving them in 
quality improvement work.  The Trust has also invested in environmental improvements to 
the café and created a family room at West Park Hospital, Darlington.   
 

Metric 8: Percentage of patients that report that staff treated them with dignity and 
respect 
 

The Trust position for Quarter 2 is 86.08%, which relates to 3,796 out of 4,410 surveyed. 
This is 7.92% below the Trust target of 94.00%, but represents an improvement of over 2 
percentage points on Q1. 
 

All localities are underperforming this quarter. North Yorkshire are performing highest with 
89.74% and Forensic Services are performing lowest with 73.81%. 
 

The Trust continues to communicate the need for managers and staff to reflect the Trust’s 
values in their day to day behaviours, and has been using expert by experience testimonies 
to increase both corporate and clinical staff understanding and empathy.  The Trust is also 
delivering an autism awareness training programme so that staff can better understand how 
best to interact with, and take account of the needs of this particular service user group. 
 

Metric 9: Percentage of patients that would recommend our service to friends and 
family if they needed similar care or treatment 
 

The Trust position for Quarter 2 is 87.76%, which relates
[...]
t to be received at West Lane 
Hospital should help the Trust to reduce the instances of restraint. 

 
5.3 The report also notes that Stakeholder engagement outcomes have been fed into the 

Trust’s planning process and that the Trust’s Board of Directors has agreed to extend 
the four current quality account improvement priorities into 2019/20.  It has also 
added reviewing our urgent care delivery model added as a 5th improvement priority. 

 
 

Chris Lanigan 
Head of Planning and Business Development 
 
Laura Kirkbride 
Planning and Business Development Manager  
 

Page 17



 

LK/CL 7 November 2018 
 

Appendix 1: Performance with Quality Metrics at Quarter 2 2018/2019 
 
Quality Metrics 
Patient Safety Measures 

 Quarter 1 18/19 Quarter 2 18/19 Quarter 3 18/19 18/19 2017/2018 2016/2017 2015/2016 

 Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual    

1: Percentage of patients who 
report ‘yes, always’ to the 
question ‘Do you feel safe on 
the ward?’ 

88.00% 62.40% 88.00% 59.67% 88.00%  88.00%  62.30% N/A N/A 

2: Number of incidents of falls 
(level 3 and above) per 1000 
occupied bed days (OBDs) - 
for inpatients 

0.35 0.17 0.35 0.19 0.35  0.35  0.12 0.37 N/A 

3: Number of incidents of 
physical intervention/restraint 
per 1000 occupied bed days 

19.25 34.23 19.25 34.43 19.25  19.25  30.65 20.26 N/A 

Clinical Effectiveness Measures 
4: Existing percentage of 
patients on Care Program 
Approach who were followed 
up within 7 days after 
discharge from psychiatric 
inpatient care 

>95% 98.07% >95% 97.03% >95%  >95%  94.78% 98.35% 97.75% 

5: Percentage of clinical 
audits of NICE Guidance 
completed 

100% 0% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 

6a: Average length of stay 
for patients in Adult Mental 
Health Assessment and 
Treatment Wards 

<30.2 24.76 <30.2 21.73 <30.2  <30.2  27.64 30.08 26.81 

6b: Average length of stay 
for patients in Mental Health 
Services for Older People 
Assessment and Treatment 
Wards 

<52 65.89 <52 65.50 <52  <52  67.42 78.08 62.67 

  

P
age 18



 

LK/CL 8 November 2018 
 

Patient Experience Measures 
7: Percentage of patients 
who reported their overall 
experience as excellent or 
good 

 
94.00% 

 
90.82% 

 
94.00% 

 
91.34% 

 
94.00% 

 
 

94.00% 
 

 
90.50% 

 
90.53% 

 
N/A 

8: Percentage of patients 
that report that staff treated 
them with dignity and 
respect 

94.00% 84.60% 94.00% 86.08% 94.00%  94.00%  85.90% N/A N/A 

9: Percentage of patients 
that would recommend our 
service to friends and family 
if they needed similar care or 
treatment 

94.00% 85.81% 94.00% 87.76% 94.00%  94.00%  87.20% 86.58% 85.51% 

 

P
age 19



 

LK/CL 9 November 2018 
 

Appendix 2: Performance against Quality Metrics by TEWV Operational Locality 
 

Quality Metric Trust 
Durham & 
Darlington 

Teesside 
North 

Yorkshire1 
Forensic 
Services 

York & 
Selby 

Metric 1: Percentage of patients who report 
‘yes, always’ to the question ‘Do you feel safe 
on the ward?’ 

59.67% 64.06% 53.45% 70.48% 43.75% 60.56% 

Metric 2: Number of incidents of falls (level 3 
and above) per 1000 occupied bed days (OBDs) 
- for inpatients 

0.19 0.24 0.17 0.31 0.00 0.49 

Metric 3: Number of incidents of physical 
intervention/restraint per 1000 occupied bed 
days 

34.43 14.80 88.592 13.05 12.00 30.89 

Metric 4: Percentage of patients on Care 
Programme Approach who were followed up 
within 7 days after discharge from psychiatric 
inpatient care: 

97.03% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Metric 5: Percentage of Clinical Audits of NICE 
Guidance completed: 

100% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Metric 6a: Average length of stay for patients in 
Adult Mental Health Services Assessment and 
Treatment Wards: 

21.73 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Metric 6b: Average length of stay for patients in 
Mental Health Services for Older People 
Assessment and Treatment Wards: 

65.50 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Metric 7: Percentage of patients who reported 
their overall experience as ‘excellent’ or ‘good’ 

91.34% 92.35% 91.09% 93.38% 84.40% 90.43% 

Metric 8: Percentage of patients that report that 
staff treated them with dignity and respect 

86.08% 88.62% 84.34% 89.74% 73.81% 87.07% 

Metric 9: Percentage of patients that would 
recommend our service to friends and family if 
they needed similar care or treatment 

87.76% 89.43% 87.14% 90.27% 81.20% 85.63% 

 

 

                                                           
1 Services covering Hambleton, Richmondshire, Whitby, Scarborough, Harrogate and Rural District and Ryedale.  The Wetherby area of Leeds is also served by these teams. 
2 Teesside statistics include the children and young people’s wards at West Lane, which serves the North East and north Cumbria (and also admits patients from Yorkshire and elsewhere) 

P
age 20


	Agenda
	3 County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Accounts 2018/19
	4 Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Accounts Quarter 2 Update and 2019/20 Improvement Priorities



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 12 December 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Newall (Chair), Copeland, Crichlow, Haszeldine and Heslop 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors J Taylor, Mrs H Scott and Tostevin,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Grundy, Nutt and E A Richmond 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Todd (County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust), Dr Chris Lanigan (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust), Leanne McCardle (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust) and 
Diane Lax (Healthwatch Darlington) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE –  
 
 

HP32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HP33 COUNTY DURHAM AND DARLINGTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY 
ACCOUNTS 2018/19 
 

 The Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety and Governance) submitted a 
report (previously circulated) to update Members on the progress of improvements 
against the agreed priorities for 2018/19 during the period April 2018 to September 
2018 outlined in the Quality Accounts briefing (previously circulated). 
 
Members were advised that the Quality Accounts for County Durham and Darlington 
NHS Foundation Trusts include indicators set by the Department for Health and local 
priorities agreed through consultation with staff, governors, local improvement 
networks, commissioners, health Scrutiny Committees and other key stakeholders. 
 
Patient Safety 
 
Patient Falls 
 
Members were pleased to note that target work continues to reduce falls across the 
organisations with the introduction of the Trust Falls Strategy and the multi agency 
action plan has been mapped out and agreed.  
 
Members discussed the non-slip red sock scheme on each ward to avoid patient falls 
and the sensory training to enhance staff perception of risk of falls. 
 
Care of Patients with Dementia 
 
Members welcomed the continued development and roll out of the dementia pathway 
alongside monitoring of patients with dementia and that all work streams were in 
place and being delivered. 
 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Healthcare Associated Infections 
 
MRSA - Members noted that there had been two cases reported since April 2018 and 
although within the national average, Members confirmed the threshold of zero 
tolerance. 
 
Clostridium Difficile (C-Diff) – the target for C-Diff is 18 and the trust had reported 13 
cases since April 2018.  Members questioned the role of the Infectious Disease 
Control Team within the community and their work in Care Homes and with the 
General Practitioners. 
 
Members also noted that the Trust were fully compliant with maintenance of Venous 
thromboembolism risk assessment. 
 
Pressure Ulcers 
 
Members noted that the Trust was striving for zero tolerance and that there had been 
one avoidance grade 3/4 pressure ulcers reported in acute service and three cases 
reported in community services. Members also noted that there was good reporting of 
skin damage. 
 
Discharge Summaries 
 
Members noted that the Trust target was 95 per cent completion within 24 hours and 
were making good progress towards this target with a task and finish group now 
reviewing quality of discharge summaries and a deep dive audit had been undertaken 
regarding quality of discharge summaries. 
 
Rate of Patient Safety Incidents Resulting in Severe Injury or Death 
 
National Reporting and Learning System (NRLS) shows the Trust remains within the 
50 percentile of reporters of incidents however it was the aim of the Trust to reach 
75th percentile. 
 
Members discussed Near Miss reporting in place within the Trust. 
 
Improve Management of Patients Identified with Sepsis 
 
Members were pleased to note the roll out of the sepsis screening tool via electronic 
system and the implementation of the sepsis care bundle across the Trust.  
Screening was compliant however Members were disappointed to learn that the time 
to administer antibiotics required further improvement. 
 
Local Safety Standards for Invasive Procedures (LoCSSIPS) 
 
The Trust had formed a LoCSSIP Implementation and Governance Group bringing 
together Members of the Corporate Governance body with Care Group 
representatives and the Trust was on tract and recognised as good practice by NHS 
Improvement. 
 
Experience 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Nutrition and Hydration in Hospital 
 
Members welcomed the aim to promote optimal nutrition for all patients with the 
introduction of a finger food menu and following the pilot to move the nutritional 
assessment tool to Nervecentre to improve quality metrics for nutrition for all patients, 
this was now ready to roll out.   
 
The Associate Director of Nursing offered Members an invitation to see the 
Nervecentre in operation. 
 
End of Life and Palliative Care 
 
Members noted that the Trust now had an effective strategy and measures for 
palliative care and that there were no concerns and the End of Life Steering Group 
was now embedded to ensure the agenda moves forward. 
 
The Chair referred to a Review Group established by this Committee to look at End of 
Life Care for those with Dementia. 
 
Responsiveness to Patients Personal Needs 
 
Members noted that the results were not yet available. 
 
Percentage of Staff who would recommend the trust to family and friends 
needing care 
 
Members noted staff survey results were not yet available. 
 
Percentage of staff experience harassment, bullying or abuse from staff in the 
last 12 months 
 
Members noted staff survey results were not yet available. 
 
Percentage of staff believing that the Trust provides equal opportunities for 
career progression or promotion 
 
Members noted staff survey results were not yet available. 
 
Friends and Family Test 
 
Members noted an increase in the number of staff recommending the Trust to friends 
and family from 62 per cent to 66 per cent although there had been a slight increase 
in those not recommending from 11 per to 13 per cent. 
 
Clinical Effectiveness 
 
Hospital Standardised Mortality Ratio (HSMR) and Standardised Hospital 
Mortality Index (SHMi) 
 
Members were advised that this priority was as expected.  Weekly mortality reviews 



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

were held led by the Medical Director and any actions highlighted were monitored 
through Care Group Integrated Governance Reports.  The Trust continues to 
benchmark both locally and nationally with organisations of a similar size and type.  
 
Reduction in 28 day readmissions to hospital 
 
Members noted that the goal was set at 7 per cent but the Trust were now at around 
12 per cent readmission with a realisation that the goal had been set too low. 
Information will be submitted to the national database so that national benchmarking 
can continue and results will be monitored via Trust Board using the performance 
scorecard and any remedial actions measured and monitored through the 
performance framework. 
 
Reduce the Length of Time to Assess and Treat Patients in Accident and 
Emergency Department  
 
Members were informed that at Quarter 1 performance was 91.2 per cent compared 
to Quarter 2 at 89.1 per cent.  Members were advised that there were a number of 
projects in operation to improve current performance including a change to shift 
patterns at times of surge and Ambulatory Rapid Access Teams.  
 
Patient Reported Outcome Measures 
 
Members noted that the results were not yet available. 
 
Maternity Standards 
 
Members were pleased to note that compliance with key indicators was on track and 
priorities of ‘Each Baby Counts’ policy was in place.  
 
The Trust continue to monitor for maintenance and improvement in relation to 
breastfeeding, smoking in pregnancy and 12 week booking; and to monitor actions 
taken from gap analysis regarding ‘Saving Babies Lives’ report. 
 
Paediatric Care 
 
Members noted that the Trust continue to develop more direct and personal 
relationships with individuals within Primary and Secondary care by building on the 
work already undertaken. 
 
Excellence Reporting 
 
Members were advised of this new indicator to ensure that CDDFT continues to 
embed learning from excellence into standard culture and practice through excellence 
reporting. 
 
Members also discussed the four Never Events that had been reported since April 
2018 and the actions taken. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted. 
 



 

 

 
-5- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) That the Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety and Governance) be 
thanked for her informative report. 
 

HP34 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEYS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY 
ACCOUNTS QUARTER 2 UPDATE AND 2019/20 IMPROVEMENT PRIORITIES 
 

 The Head of Planning and Business Development and the Planning and Business 
Development Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members 
with an update against each of the four key quality improvement priorities for 
2018/2019 identified in the current Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys (TEWV) Quality 
Account including performance against the agreed quality metrics up to 30 
September 2018. 
 
The submitted report also set out the priorities for next year’s Quality Account 
approved by the TEWV Board of Directors on 30 October 2018. 
 
Members were advised that the four quality improvement priorities for 2018/19 were 
supported by 46 actions to assist delivery of those priorities, 40 of which were Green 
at 30 September 2018. The actions that were reporting Red at 30 September 2018 
were outlined in the submitted report. 
 
The submitted report also detailed the performance against the 9 Quality Metrics at 
Quarter 2 using RAG ratings and Members were advised that 33 per cent (3 metrics) 
were reporting green and 66 per cent (6 metrics) were reporting red.  
 
Representatives from the Trust provided further information in relation to those six red 
Quality Metrics which were Metric 1 – percentage of patients who report ‘yes always’ 
to the question ‘do you feel safe on the ward?’; Metric 3 –number of incidents of 
physical intervention/restraint per 1000 occupied bed days; Metric 6 – average length 
of stay for patients in Adult Mental Health Services and Mental Health Services for 
Older People Assessment and Treatment Wards; Metric 7 – percentage of patients 
who reported their overall experience as ‘excellent’ or ‘good’; Metric 8 - percentage of 
patients that report that staff treated them with dignity and respect; and Metric 9 
percentage of patients that would recommend the Trusts service to friends and family 
if they needed similar care or treatment, 
 
In relation to Metric 1 which was 28.33 per cent below the Trust target of 82 per cent 
it was reported that the main reason or patients feeling unsafe was due to other 
patients and patient’s vulnerability. 
 
In relation to Metric 3 it was reported that the Trust’s position for Quarter 2 was 15.18 
per cent above the Trust target of 19.25 almost identical to Quarter 1.  
 
With regard to Metric 6 it was reported that the target was not being met in relation to 
older people having to remain on the Ward for longer and the Trust were engaging 
with some local authorities on locality specific schemes to reduce delayed discharge.  
It was reported however that the median length of stay within Mental Health Services 
for Older People was 49 days which was within the target threshold of less than 52 
days which demonstrates that the small number of patients that had very long lengths 
of stay had a significant impact on the mean figures reported. 
 



 

 

 
-6- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

In relation to Metric 7 Members were advised that there had been an improvement 
from Quarter 1 and a number of initiatives were taking place to improve patient 
experience. The Trust were currently at 91.34 per cent for Quarter 2, just below the 
target of 94 per cent.  
 
With regard to Metric 8 Members were advised that the Trust position for Quarter 2 
was 86.08 per cent, which was 7.92 per cent below the Trust target of 94 per cent. An 
Autism Awareness Training Programme was being delivered so staff can better 
understand how best to interact with, and take account of the needs of this particular 
service user group so adjustments to services can be made. 
 
In relation to Metric 9 it was stated that the Trust position for Quarter 2 was 87.76 per 
cent, 6.24 per cent below the target of 94 per cent. However this was an improvement 
on Quarter 1. 
 
Member were advised that the Trust were working hard to try and ensure that the 
targets in relation to Patient Experience were met in future and that action plans are 
put into place to address any issues. 
 
With regard to the improvement priorities for 2019/20 Members were advised of the 
introduction of a fifth priority – Review of urgent care services and identify a future 
model for delivery.  
 
Members noted that the Trust’s Draft Quality Accounts would be presented to 
TEWV’s Quality Account Stakeholder event at Scotch Corner on 5 February 2019; 
and TEWV’s Quality Assurance Committee on 7 February prior to the completion of 
the daft Quality Account document and formal consultation with stakeholders in April 
and May 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That the Head of Planning and Business Development and the Planning and 
Business Development Manager be thanked for their informative presentation. 
 


